
 

 

 

R E S O L UT I O N  N o .   

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT A01 
TO THE STANDARD AGREEMENT NUMBER 20-10190 WITH 
THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES FOR THE 
PURPOSE OF IDENTIFYING AND PROVIDING DRUG MEDI-CAL 
ORGANIZED DELIVERY SYSTEM (DMC-ODS) SERVICES FOR 
SUBSTANCE USE DISORDER (SUD) TREATMENT IN NEVADA 
COUNTY TO INCREASE THE MAXIMUM CONTRACT 
REVENUE AMOUNT FROM $15,000,000 TO $16,252,063 (AN 
INCREASE OF $1,252,063) AND REVISE EXHIBIT B, 
ATTACHMENT I FOR THE TERM OF JULY 1,2020 THROUGH 
JUNE 30, 2023 (RES 20-500)  

 
 
WHEREAS, on December 15, 2020, per Resolution 20-500, the Nevada County Board of 

Supervisors authorized the execution of the Standard Agreement Number 20-10190 with the 
California Department of Health Care Services for the purpose of identifying and providing Drug 
Medi-Cal Organized Delivery System (DMC-ODS) services for substance use disorder (SUD) 
treatment in Nevada County; and 

  
WHEREAS, The Drug Medi-Cal Organized Delivery System (DMC-ODS) provides a 

continuum of care modeled after the American Society of Addiction Medicine Criteria for SUD 
treatment services, enables more local control and accountability, provides greater administrative 
oversight, creates utilization controls to improve care and efficient use of resources, implements 
evidenced based practices in substance abuse treatment, and coordinates with other systems of 
care; and 

 
WHEREAS,  Agreement 20-10190 allows Nevada County to ensure that Nevada County’s 

Medi-Cal beneficiaries have access to a complete array of SUD services to support recovery. 
Participation in the DMC-ODS will also allow Nevada County to fully utilize the capacity of the 
recently re-opened Bost House.; and 

 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their Agreement to increase the maximum 

contract revenue amount from $15,000,000 to $16,252,063 (an increase of $1,252,063) and revise 
Exhibit B, Attachment I A1, for the term of July 1,2020 through June 30, 2023  

  
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the 

County of Nevada, State of California, that Amendment 1 to the Standard Agreement Number 20-
10190 by and between the County and the California Department of Health Care Services for the 
purpose of identifying and providing Drug Medi-Cal Organized Delivery System (DMC-ODS) 
services for substance use disorder (SUD) treatment in Nevada County in the maximum amount 
of $16,252,063 for the term of July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2023, be and hereby is approved in 
substantially the form attached hereto, and that the Director of Behavioral Health be and is hereby 
authorized to execute Amendment 1 on behalf of the County of Nevada. 

 
Funds to be deposited into revenue account 1589-40105-493-7831/440530, 1589-40105-

493-7831/446250. 
 
 


